## ALPENA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

### **BOARD ACTION #06**

TO:

County Clerk, County Treasurer

Date of the Board Meeting: November 28, 2023

FROM:

Alpena County Board of Commissioners

SUBJECT:

Ambulance Millage Ballot Language

#### BOARD ACTION:

ACTION ITEM #CPSC-2: The Committee recommends approval of the 2024 Ambulance millage ballot language as presented pending legal review and approval.

Commissioner Kozlowski pulled Action Item #CPSC-2 for the Ambulance Millage reported that during the last Courts & Public Safety Committee Meeting there was a discussion on the ambulance millage. Commissioner Kozlowski recommends legal representation to review the ambulance millage language before going on the ballot. Administrator Hannah reported that she was not sure if the ambulance millage language has had legal review prior but will send the ambulance millage language for legal review and bring back to the board.

Moved by Commissioner Kozlowski and supported by Commissioner Osmer to approve the below action item pending legal review and approval. Motion carried.

DICADDDOVED

This action was		XX APPROVED		D	ISAPPROVE	J
BY: Ayes: <u>6</u>	Nays: <u>0</u>	Excused: 2	Absent: (	<u>)</u> A	bstaining: 0	
Alpena County Board Chairman's Signature:						
Alpena County Board Vice-Chairman's Signature:						

# 2024 Ballot

# AMBULANCE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES SYSTEM MILLAGE PROPOSITION

Shall the Alpena County Board of Commissioners be authorized to levy a tax not to exceed 1.5 mills (\$1.50 per \$1,000.00 of state taxable value) on the taxable value of real and tangible personal property in the County. If authorized, such tax would be for a period of six (6) years, beginning with the levy made on December 1, 2024 for the purpose of funding ambulance and emergency services countywide. (Such tax would generate \$1,668,814 in the first year). The authority for this request is in Section 6, Article IX of the Michigan Constitution.

□ Yes

□ No